Public Document Pack

Dear Councillor
The next meeting of the HEALTH AND HOUSING will be held at 6.30 pm on
THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street,
Clitheroe, BB7 2RA.
I do hope you can be there.
Yours sincerely

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AGENDA

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS (Pages 3 - 6)
MEETING

3.

DECLARATIONS
OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY,
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE
INTERESTS
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda.

4.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

ITEMS FOR DECISION
5.

MOBILE HOMES SITE MANAGER - FIT AND PROPER (Pages 7 - 34)
PERSON REQUIREMENT

6.

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23

7.

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS - PROPOSED POLICY (Pages 57 - 66)
AMENDMENTS

8.

ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM FOR DOG WASTE LITTER BINS (Pages 67 - 72)
- REPORT FROM THE DOG FOULING WORKING GROUP

9.

STRATEGIC HOUSING WORKING GROUP - DRAFT (Pages 73 - 74)
TERMS OF REFERENCE

(Pages 35 - 56)

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
10.

CAPITAL MONITORING 2021/22

(Pages 75 - 92)

11.

REVENUE MONITORING 2021/22

(Pages 93 - 108)

12.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - GENERAL UPDATE

(Pages 109 - 152)

13.

MINUTES OF THE DOG FOULING WORKING GROUP - (Pages 153 - 156)
26/07/21

14.

REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE
BODIES
None.

15.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

ITEMS FOR DECISION
None.
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
16.

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT - UPDATE
1

(Pages 157 - 160)

Electronic agendas sent to members of Health and Housing – Councillor Mark Hindle
(Chair), Councillor Jan Alcock JP, Councillor Stephen Atkinson, Councillor Ian Brown,
Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) Elms, Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Jonathan Hill,
Councillor Brian Holden (Vice-Chair), Councillor Kerry Fletcher, Councillor Ged Mirfin,
Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor Mary Robinson,
Councillor Richard Sherras and Councillor Robin Walsh.

Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
Minutes of Health and Housing
Meeting Date:

Thursday, 2 September 2021, starting at 6.30 pm

Present:

Councillor R Newmark

Councillors:
J Alcock
S Atkinson
I Brown
R Elms
S Farmer
J Hill

G Mirfin
R Newmark
D O'Rourke
M Robinson
R Sherras
R Walsh

In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Regeneration and Housing, Acting Head of
Environmental Health, Senior Accountant and Strategic Housing Officer
Also in attendance: Councillors S Fletcher and K Fletcher
239

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillors M Hindle and
B Holden.
As Councillor Hindle the Committee Chair and Councillor Holden the Committee Vice
Chair, were absent for the meeting, the Chief Executive requested nominations and
seconders for a Committee Chair, after a vote, Councillor Newmark was appointed
Chair for this meeting.

240

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

241

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

242

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.

243

REQUEST FOR GRANT AWARD FOR HOMEWISE
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report requesting
members to consider a quarterly grant payment to Homewise towards provision of a
home improvement service in the borough.
Members were reminded that amongst other things:




Homewise is a Registered Charity, dedicated to improving the
homes and quality of life of older and disabled people.
They provide advice, support, and assistance to elderly, disabled
and vulnerable people.
Their aim is to help people to remain warm, safe and secure in their
home.

Page 3

The report noted that:





In 2019 Homewise entered into a Grant Agreement with the Council.
The agreement was not entered into in 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
A grant payment of £5,760 to Homewise is included in the Council’s
annual budget.
Homewise send an invoice to the Council at the end of each quarter
which includes details of the activities undertaken within the Borough
during the quarter.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Subject to completion of a grant agreement, approved payment of a grant
for up to £5,760 to Homewise to be paid quarterly following receipt of an
invoice.

244

CAPITAL MONITORING - 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members of this Committee’s
2021/22 capital programme for the period to the end of July 2021.
Members were reminded that for this Committee, five capital schemes with an original
estimate budget, totalling £639,640, were approved by the Special Policy and
Finance Committee and Full Council at their meetings in February 2021 and March
2021 respectively.
The report noted:






That following budget changes, the total approved budget for this
Committee’s capital programme of eight schemes was now £1,336,560.
That details of the of the above schemes were set out in Annex 1 of the
report.
That at the end of July 2021, £222,752 had been spent or committed.
That the £222,752 equated to 16.7% of the total approved capital
programme for this Committee.
That no schemes were completed by the end of July 2021.

In addition to the above, the report set out the progress and remaining budgets on
each of the schemes.
245

REVENUE OUT TURN - 2020/21
The Director of Resources submitted a report informing members of the 2020/21
revenue outturn for this Committee.
Members were informed that:
 The national deadlines for local authorities to produce their Statement of
Accounts and have them audited had been changed with effect from the
2020/21 financial year statements.
 Due to the accounting complexities brought about by COVID-19, the resource
pressures in respect of COVID-19 business support grant payments and
burdensome financial reporting in respect of COVID-19 to Central
Government, it had not been possible to meet these deadlines. This had also
been the case at many other local authorities.

Page 4

The report noted that after allowing for transfers to and from earmarked reserves,
there had been an overall underspend of £344,759 for this Committee and that this
had been added to General Fund Balances.
246

REVENUE MONITORING - 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report relating to the progress of the 2021/22
revenue budget for this Committee, as at the July 2021.
The report noted that the comparison between actual expenditure and the original
estimated budget to the end of July 2021, showed an underspend of £66,066 after
allowing for transfers to and from earmarked reserves.

247

CHANGES TO STRATEGIC HEALTH STRUCTURES - UPDATE
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report updating members on
changes to the strategic health structures affecting the borough.
Members were reminded that for some time the health and care organisations in
Lancashire and South Cumbria had worked together as the Healthier Lancashire and
South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS).
The report noted that:
 In February 2021 the Government published its white paper outlining how the
NHS in England needed to change to enable health and care to work more
closely together.
 From the white paper the subsequent Health and Care Bill had been published
which sought to drive strategic change both in terms of how health services
are delivered and commissioned and how different organisations, including
local authorities, can work together to help promote health care, public health,
and social care.
 It is understood that the Health and Care Bill was likely to be enacted in the
next few months.
Members were agreed that changes to the health structures is an important event and
needed to be carefully monitored.

248

COVID-19 - UPDATE
The Chief Executive submitted a report providing members with an update on the
status of the COVID-19 pandemic in the Ribble Valley and the work undertaken by
the Council in addressing the issues created by the pandemic.
A verbal report, which provided members with the very latest statistics on the
pandemic was also presented.
Members were reminded that a similar report had been submitted to this Committee
on the 10 June 2021.
Both the written report and the verbal update provided a range of statistics relating to
the Ribble Valley including:
 Number of COVID-19 cases
 Number of tests by testing venue
 Contact tracing
 Enforcement action
 Levels of vaccination

Page 5

Appendix 1 to the report provided a detailed analysis of COVID-19: cases, tests, and
vaccinations.
249

DOG FOULING WORKING GROUP - MINUTES 16 APRIL 2021
Minutes of the Dog Fouling Working Group were noted.

250

REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies.

251

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information under Category
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act the press and public be now
excluded from the meeting.

252

HOMELESSNESS - UPDATE
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report that provided
a general overview of the demands on the homeless service and the changing nature
of priority cases.
The report noted that since the COVID-19 restrictions had been lifted and housing
allocations and general movement in the housing market had returned, there had
been a significant change in the demands on the housing service. This included an
increase in the number of homeless presentations from Ex-Offenders and people with
high support needs.
At this point in the meeting the Chief Executive provided a verbal update on the
Afghan Citizens’ Resettlement Scheme and what it would mean for the Council.

253

GRANT APPROVALS - UPDATE
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing
members of the recent approvals for Disabled Facilities Grants and Landlord Tenant
Grants.
The report noted that since the last committee report, no new Landlord Tenant Grants
had been approved.

254

AFFORDABLE HOUSING - UPDATE
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing
members of the number of affordable housing completions over the past 12 months.
The report noted that delivery of affordable housing is a key priority for the Council
and that it was important that delivery was monitored and reported on.

The meeting closed at 7.25 pm
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE

DECISION

THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021
THE MOBILE HOMES (REQUIREMENT FOR MANAGER OF SITE TO BE FIT
AND PROPER PERSON) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2020
submitted by:
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
principal author: MATTHEW RIDING – PT HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
meeting date:
title:

1

PURPOSE

1.1

To inform Committee of the implications of the Mobile Homes (Requirement for
Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020. Approval
is sought to adopt a Fit and Proper Person Fees Policy and Determination Policy, to
support the introduction of the Fit and Proper Person test (F&PP) in relation to caravan
site licensing (residential sites).

1.2

Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities:


Community Objectives – This document will contribute to two of the three stated
ambitions, namely:
-

“to help make people’s lives safer and healthier”; and

-

“to protect and enhance the existing environmental quality of our area”.



Corporate Priorities – To “promote a healthier environment and lifestyle” and
“ensure a well-managed Council providing efficient services based on identified
customer needs”.



Other Considerations – None.

2

BACKGROUND

2.1

Following a Government review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Government
introduced a new regime under the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act
1960 called the Fit and Proper Person test.

2.2

The new regime was introduced by regulations, the Mobile Homes (Requirement for
Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020, on
23 September 2020. The regulations apply to all protected residential sites which are
operated on a commercial basis.

2.3

The fit and proper person requirement will ensure that site owners, or their managers,
of protected residential sites have integrity and follow best practice. Additionally, it
provides the safeguard that such individuals will not pose a risk to the welfare or safety
of persons occupying mobile homes on the site. Once approval is granted, the
applicant’s details must be kept on a register of fit and proper persons maintained by
the local authority.

2.4

Where a site owner or their manager fails the fit and proper person test, and they are
unable to identify and appoint a suitable alternative manager who must pass the fit and
proper person assessment, the local authority can instead appoint a person to manage
the site (but only with the consent of the site owner).

Page 7

3

ISSUES

3.1

Ribble Valley currently has 27 licensed caravan sites and the majority of these have
been granted for holiday purposes and/or have stipulated closure periods. Therefore,
only two sites in the Ribble Valley meet the criteria of ‘relevant protected sites’, being
‘Shireburne’, Waddington Road, Clitheroe and ‘Three Rivers’, Eaves Hall Lane,
West Bradford.

3.2

When conducting the fit and proper person assessment, a local authority must consider
the following points relevant to the application:

3.3

-

Is the individual able to conduct effective management of the site?

-

Personal information relating to the applicant concerned (including a criminal
record check).

On receipt of an application the local authority may:
-

grant the application unconditionally;
grant the application subject to conditions;
reject the application.

3.4

The local authority must, as soon as reasonably practicable after the end of the period
allowed for making representations, make a final decision and serve the decision
notice on the applicant. The applicant can decide to appeal the decision by making an
application to the First-tier Tribunal.

3.5

A Determination Policy has been drafted for consideration and adoption in order to
support the assessment of F&PP test applications (attached as Appendix A to this
report).

3.6

A Fees Policy has been drafted for consideration and adoption to support the recovery
of costs associated with performing this new function (attached as Appendix B to this
report).

4

RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1

The approval of this report may have the following implications:


Resources – Approval of new fees will generate income to help cover the costs of
work on the Fit and Proper Test.



Technical, Environmental and Legal – There are no environmental or legal
implications, other than the Council is required to maintain a register of fit and
proper persons for ‘relevant protected sites’.



Political – None.



Reputation – None



Equality & Diversity – There are considered to be no significant implications.

5

RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE

5.1

Considers and approves the adoption of the proposed Determination Policy set out in
Appendix A.

Page 8

5.2

Considers and approves the adoption of the proposed Fees Policy set out in Appendix
B, including approval of the following fees:
-

Mobile Homes Fit and Proper Test Application Fee; £261.00.

-

Mobile Homes - Site Manager Appointment Costs (costs recovered in full from
site owner).

MATTHEW RIDING
PART TIME HEAD OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

MARSHAL SCOTT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

For further information please ask for Matthew Riding, extension 4470.

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX A

FIT AND PROPER PERSON
DETERMINATION POLI
[...]
 part of the budget
setting process.

2.2

This report requests that members consider proposals for the increase in fees and
charges for this Committee’s services. Such charges would be implemented with effect
from the 1 April 2022 and would operate for the duration of the 2022/23 financial year.

2.3

The Council’s latest budget forecast allows for a 3% inflationary increase in the level of
income raised from fees and charges. The review aims to increase budgeted income for
2022/23 by this amount when compared with this year’s original budget estimate.

2.4

After applying this percentage increase, most proposed charges have been rounded up
to the next 10p, 50p or £1 dependent on the size of the fee to minimise any problems with
small change. This inevitably impacts on the individual percentage rise for each separate
charge, particularly when the current charge is low. Therefore, a small number of fees,
where rounding up would have meant the actual fee increase being significantly more
than 3%, have been rounded down to the nearest 10p.

3

ADVICE OF POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP

3.1

At their meeting in September 2021, Policy and Finance Committee considered the overall
three year Budget Forecast. This forecast assumes that fees and charges are increased
overall by 3%.

3.2

Policy and Finance Committee asked that Budget Working Group give guidance to
committees based on the Budget Forecast. Service committees are asked to review their
fees and charges in order to achieve this overall target increase in income of 3%.

3.3

The current year’s budgeted income to be received from fees and charges which are set
by this Committee is £284,970. A 3% increase on this total would therefore generate
£8,549.

4

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23

4.1

The review of fees and charges was co-ordinated by Financial Services, working together
with Heads of Service and budget holders.

4.2

The following process was undertaken:


1 of 21
14-21hh

Heads of
[...]
– None.



Reputation – Substantial increases to charges can generate adverse publicity.



Equality and Diversity – One of the aims of the fees and charges mechanism on
many services is to pass on service concession in order to increase inclusivity.

9

CONCLUSION

9.1

Service committees were asked to increase budgeted income from fees and charges by
a target of 3% in 2022/23, in line with the Budget Forecast approved by Policy and Finance
Committee in September 2021.

9.2

The proposed list of fees and charges for this Committee’s services, for implementation
from 1 April 2022, is attached at Annex 1. The proposed fees are based on work
undertaken by Financial Services, Heads of Service and budget holders.

9.3

If Committee agree the proposed fees and charges for implementation from 1 April 2022,
then potential income from the fees and charges for this Committee’s services will
increase in 2022/23 by 3.07%.

9.4

It is also proposed that the Clitheroe Cemetery Memorial Bench fee is changed with
immediate effect to “At Cost – Materials and Labour”.

10

RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE

10.1

Approve the 2022/23 fees and charges proposed for this Committee in Annex 1, for
implementation from 1 April 2022.

10.2

Approve to change the Clitheroe Cemetery Memorial Bench fee with immediate effect to
“At Cost – Materials and Labour”.

SENIOR ACCOUNTANT

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

HH14-21/AC/AC
18 October 2021
For further information please ask for Andrew Cook
BACKGROUND PAPERS – None
3 of 21
14-21hh

Page 37

Annex 1
Health and Housing Committee – Proposed Fees and Charges 2022/23

CLITHEROE CEMETERY - CLCEM

Exclusive Burial
Rights

Woodland Burials

Ledger Code

VAT

Date of
last
change

Current
Charge
from 1st
April 2021

Budgeted
Income
Net of VAT
for 2021/22

Proposed
Charges
from 1st
April 2022

Percentage
Increase in
Charge

£

£

£

%

Indication of
Potential
Income Net
of VAT for
2022/23
£

Page 38

Grave Plot

CLCEM/8447u

Non
Vatable

01-Apr-21

880.00

20,290

907.0
[...]


BACKGROUND

2.1

Delivering DFG adaptations is a mandatory function of the Council which must be set
out in an approved policy. Within the Better Care Fund award there is a requirement
that any money paid under this grant determination must only be used for the specific
purpose of funding adaptations for disabled people who qualify for a Disabled Facilities
Grant. This is made under the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act
1996 or under the Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) Order 2002 or any other
social care capital projects where otherwise agreed as above.

2.3

If agreed the policy is required to go through a consultation period for 6 weeks with
relevant parties made aware of the changes, including Occupational Therapists (OT),
LCC and Social Services departments.

3

ISSUES

3.1

Over the past few years there has been annual slippage of commitment of the monies,
in addition, for the past 18 months during the pandemic, spend has been particularly
difficult. The underspend was reported to Health and Housing Committee in September
(minute 244) and Members asked that we consider ways of increasing approvals and
the DFG offer available to applicants. A number of changes have been considered to
help increase delivery and have been included within the revised policy attached as
Appendix 1.

3.2

The proposed amendments are as follows



Increase the discretionary grant (RVA) from £7k to £10k.
Remove the restriction of allowing only 1 item to be included as an Ribble Valley
Adaption (RVA)

Page 57
1



Include the option to use trained assessors for assessing minor adaptations to
remove the requirement for OT assessments on non-complex cases.

3.2

It is considered by introducing these measures the programme will see an increase
in the opportunity for qualifying residents to access the grants, improving services for
the local community and addressing the desire to increase delivery.

4

RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1

The approval of this report may have the following implications:


Resources – The Better Care fund allocated annually supports DFG delivery in the
borough. The measures proposed will be contained within existing ring-fenced
capital budgets and will continue to be regularly monitored.



Technical, Environmental and Legal – There will be training costs to enable staff
to become trained assessors and increased time in carrying out assessments.



Political – Providing an efficient and responsive service is essential for this
mandatory function.



Reputation – Vital that the funding is utilised effectively and awarded to give the
best value.



Equality & Diversity – The service is accessible for all qualifying residents and
promoted to ensure maximum access.

5

RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE

5.1

Approve the proposed amendments to the policy and that the revised document be
subject to appropriate consultation.

5.2

Delegate consideration of the consultation responses to the Director of Economic
Development and Planning, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this
Committee, and subject to there being no issues raised, adopt and publish the policy
as soon as practicable.

RACHAEL STOTT
HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER

NICOLA HOPKINS
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING

For further information please ask for Rachael Stott, extension 3235.

Page 58
2

Proposed amended
Discretionary
Disabled Facilities Grant Policy
Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996
The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales)
Order 2002

Reviewed October 2021

Page 59
3

1. Introduction
Housing is a key determinant of health and poor housing is directly linked to poor health. This
disabled facilities grant policy details the financial assistance that the Council aims to provide
to support improvements to enable disabled occupants to remain in their own home through
the use of the Better Care Fund allocation.
The Council is required to adopt a Discretionary Disabled Facilities Grant Policy which
[...]
mittee with information relating to the progress of the 2021/22
revenue budget, as at the end of September 2021.

1.2

Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities:


Community Objectives – none identified.



Corporate Priorities - to continue to be a well-managed council providing efficient
services based on identified customer need.



Other Considerations – none identified.

2

REVENUE MONITORING 2021/22

2.1

Shown below, by cost centre, is a comparison between actual expenditure and the
original estimate budget for the period April 2021 to September 2021. You will see an
overall underspend of £50,564 on the net cost of services, after allowing for transfers to
and from earmarked reserves. Please note that underspends and additional income are
denoted by figures with a minus symbol.

Cost
Centre

Cost Centre Name

AFHOU

Affordable Rent Properties

APLAC

Alma Place Unit

AWARM

Affordable Warmth

Net Budget
for the Full
Year
£
-3,000

Net
Budget to
the end of
September
2021
£
-5,352

Actual
including
Commitments
to the end of
September
2021
£
-3,917

Variance
£
1,435

G

2,350

-148

-781

-633

G

70

36

0

-36

G

CLAIR

Clean Air

1,870

266

338

72

G

CLAND

Contaminated Land

9,360

0

0

0

G

CLCEM

Clitheroe Cemetery

39,200

-1,754

-21,683

-19,929

R

CLDCY

Closed Churchyards

5,320

4,213

4,058

-155

G

CLMKT

Clitheroe Market

-38,660

-104,327

-114,236

-9,909

R

CMGHH

Community Groups - Health &
Housing

20,390

0

0

0

G

COMNL

Common Land

2,400

348

0

-348

G

CTBEN

Localised Council Tax Support
Admin

167,920

-17,104

-24,558

-7,454

R

DOGWD

Dog Warden & Pest Control

126,750

5,824

5,378

-446

G

1 of 15
13-21hh

Page 93

Cost
Centre

Cost Centre Name

Net Budget
for the Full
Year
£

Net
Budget to
the end of
September
2021
£

Actual
including
Commitments
to the end of
September
2021
£

Variance
£

339,360

-74,010

-79,908

-5,898

R

146,590

226,952

327,940

100,988

R

6,130

222

0

-222

G

29,370

-50,116



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of Health and Housing
Meeting Date:
Present:

Thursday, 28 October 2021, starting at 6.30 pm
Councillor M Hindle (Chair)

Councillors:
J Alcock
S Atkinson
I Brown
S Farmer
J Hill
B Holden
K Fletcher

G Mirfin
R Newmark
D O'Rourke
M Robinson
R Sherras
R Walsh

In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Regeneration and Housing, Acting Head of
Environmental Health and Senior Accountant
Also in attendance: Councillor D Berryman
406

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillor R Elms.

407

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September were approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

408

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS
Councillor M Robinson declared an interest in Agenda Item 16.

409

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.

410

MOBILE HOMES SITE MANAGER - FIT AND PROPER PERSON REQUIREMENT
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing members of the implications of the
Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person)
(England) Regulations 2020, and to seek approval for the adoption of the Council’s Fit
and Proper Person, Determination Policy and Fee Policy in relation to caravan site
licensing for residential sites.
Members were reminded that:
 Following a review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Government introduced
a new regime under the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960
called the Fit and Proper Person test.


The Ribble Valley currently has 27 licensed caravan sites but only two sites
that meet the criteria of ‘relevant protected sites’, these being ‘Shireburne’, in
Clitheroe and ‘Three Rivers’, in West Bradford.



When conducting the fit and proper person assessment, a local authority must
consider the following points relevant to the application:
- Whether the individual can conduct effective management of the site
- Personal information relating to the applicant (including a criminal record
check).



On receipt of an application the local authority may:
- grant the application unconditionally.
- grant the application subject to conditions.
- reject the application.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
1. Approve the adoption of the proposed Determination Policy set out in
Appendix A of the report.
2. Approve the adoption of the proposed Fees Policy set out in Appendix B, of
the report and approve the following fees:
- Mobile Homes Fit and Proper Test Application Fee - £261.00.
- Mobile Homes - Site Manager Appointment Costs (costs recovered in full
from site owner).
411

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23
The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking member approval on proposals
to increase this Committee’s fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2022.
Members were reminded that the Council’s fees and charges are reviewed on an
annual basis.
The report noted that:
 The proposals were the first stage in the review of this Committee’s budget for
the forthcoming 2022/23 financial year.


The Council’s latest budget forecast allows for a 3% inflationary increase in
the level of income raised from fees and charges and the review aims to
increase budgeted income for 2022/23 by this amount as a minimum.



Following discussions between financial services, heads of service and
budget holders a proposed set of fees and charges for implementation from 1
April 2022 had been produced for this Committee for members to consider.

Most fees proposed were based on applying a 3% inflationary increase and applying
rounding up or down as appropriate to minimise any problems with small change.


Some proposed fees were set on a different basis to a 3% increase. These
were Mobile Homes Fit and Proper Person Test fees, the Clitheroe Cemetery
Memorial Bench fee and fixed penalty notice charges. These were explained
in the report.

RESOLVED THAT COMMMITTEE:
1. Approve the 2022/23 fees and charges proposed for this Committee in Annex
1 of the report, for implementation from 1 April 2022.

2. Approve to change the Clitheroe Cemetery Memorial Bench fee with
immediate effect to “At Cost – Materials and Labour”.
412

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS - PROPOSED POLICY AMENDMENTS
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report requesting
members approve the proposed amendments to the Discretionary Disabled Facilities
Grant (DFG) Policy.
Members were reminded that delivering DFG adaptations is a mandatory function of
the Council which must be set out in an approved policy.
The report noted that:
 The proposed amendments are intended to improve the overall offer to
applicants and ensure vulnerable households can remain in their own home
for as long as possible.


If approved, the introduction of these measures could see an increase in the
opportunity for qualifying residents to access the grants, improve the services
for the local community as well as addressing the desire to increase delivery.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
1. Approve the proposed amendments to the policy and approve that the revised
document be subject to appropriate consultation.

2. Agree to delegate consideration of the consultation responses to the Director
of Economic Development and Planning, in consultation with the Chair and
Vice Chair of this Committee, and subject to there being no issues raised,
agree to adopt, and publish the policy as soon as practicable.
413

ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM FOR DOG WASTE LITTER BINS - REPORT FROM THE
DOG FOULING WORKING GROUP
The Director of Community Services presented a report that the Dog Fouling Working
Group had authorised him to submit to this Committee.
The Director talked members through the report and highlighted the options and the
financial implications associated with each option. Members considered in detail both
options and voted for their preference.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Agree to put forward Option 1 as set out in the report, to the Policy and Finance
Committee, as a growth item for consideration in the Council’s budgetary process for
inclusion in the budget for the 2022-23 financial year.

414

STRATEGIC HOUSING WORKING GROUP - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Approve the Draft Terms of Reference for the Strategic Housing Working Group.

415

CAPITAL MONITORING 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report on this Committee’s 2021/22 capital
programme for the period to the end of September 2021.
The report noted:

416



That following budget changes, the total approved budget for this Committee’s
capital programme of eight schemes was now £1,336,560.



At the end of September 2021, £271,826 had been spent or committed, which
is 20.3% of the total approved capital programme budget for this Committee.



No schemes were completed by the end of September 2021.



The progress and remaining budgets on each of the schemes.

REVENUE MONITORING 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report relating to the progress of the 2021/22
revenue budget for this Committee, as at the end of September 2021.
The comparison between actual expenditure and the original estimated budget for the
period April 2021 to September 2021, showed an overall underspend of £50,564 after
allowing for transfers to and from earmarked reserves.
The reasons for the main income and expenditure variances for the year to date were
explained in the report.

417

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - GENERAL UPDATE
The Chief Executive submitted a report providing members with an update on the
relevant issues that have arisen since the last meeting.
The issues covered included:




Minutes from the Hanson Cement Liaison Meeting
Air Quality Annual Status Report - 2020
COVID-19 - Update

Councillor Berryman was given permission to speak on this item.
418

MINUTES OF THE DOG FOULING WORKING GROUP - 26/07/21
The minutes were noted.

419

REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies.

420

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information under Category
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act the press and public be now
excluded from the meeting.

421

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT - UPDATE
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing
members of the recent approvals relating to the following grant schemes:


Disabled Facilities



DEFRA/Property Flood Resilience



Ribble Valley Adaptation



Flood Resilience

The report noted that since the last committee meeting no grants had been approved
for the Landlord Tenant Grant Scheme.

The meeting closed at 8.23 pm
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike
Hill, mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk.

